
 
 
 

Council Offices 
Argyle Road 
Sevenoaks 

Kent 
TN13 1HG 

 
I hereby summon you to attend the Annual meeting of the Sevenoaks District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
commencing at 7.00 pm on 29 November 2011 to transact the under-mentioned 
business. 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
Apologies for absence 
 
1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 

the Council held on 18 October 2011  
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

2. To receive any additional declarations of interest from Members 
in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

4. To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public.  
 

 

 A petition containing 1317 signatures has been submitted by 
Cllr Mrs Purves in the following terms: 

 
“We, the undersigned, in the interests of the future of 
Sevenoaks Town centre, call upon Sevenoaks District 
Council to abandon all plans to increase parking charges 
there in 2012” 
 

The petition contains the requisite number of signatures (the 
minimum threshold being 1,000 signatures) to automatically 
trigger a debate at the Council meeting. The Council is therefore 
requested to determine how it wishes to deal with the petition.     
 

 

5. Matters considered by the Cabinet and/or other committees:  
 

(Pages 11 - 200) 

 (a) Joint Working Project between Sevenoaks District Council 
and Dartford Borough Council in Environmental Health – 
Proposed Forward Operating Model – Supplementary 
Budget Request (Cabinet – 13 October 2011) 

 
(b) Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

(Pages 11 - 200) 



 
 

(Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011) 
 
(c) Polling Districts and Polling Places Review 2011 (Electoral 

Arrangements Committee – 27 October 2011) 
 
(d) Community Governance Review (Electoral Arrangements 

Committee – 27 October 2011) 
 
 
(e) Annual Review of Parking Charges and Christmas Parking 

2011 (Cabinet 3 November 2011)        
  
 

6. To consider the following reports from the Chief Executive or 
other Directors on matters requiring the attention of Council:  
 

 

 None  
 

 

7. To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of 
Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 
Constitution, notice of which have been duly given.  
 

 

8. To receive any questions from members of the public under 
paragraph 17 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 
Members) of the Constitution.  
 

 

9. To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of 
the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.  
 

(Pages 201 - 202) 

10. To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees 
on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.  
 

(Pages 203 - 206) 

11. To receive a report from the Chairman of the Performance and 
Governance Committee on the work of the Committee since the 
last Council meeting.  
 

(Pages 207 - 208) 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 
information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director 

or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 
please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



1 

COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Distict Council 

 held on 18 October 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Cllr. R Orridge (Chairman) 
  
 Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. L Ball, 

Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr. I Bosley, Cllr. Mrs E Bracken, Cllr. R Brookbank, 
Cllr. C Brown, Cllr M Butler, Cllr. Ms I Chetram, Cllr. C Clark, 
Cllr. Mrs C Clark, Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr Mrs J Davison, Cllr. R J Davison, 
Cllr. C Dibsdall, Cllr. M Dickins, Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, Cllr. A Eyre, 
Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr. M Fittock, Cllr. P Fleming, Cllr J Gaywood, 
Cllr. J Grint, Cllr. R Hogarth, Cllr. M Horwood, Cllr. Mrs A Hunter, 
Cllr. J London, Cllr Ms M Lowe, Cllr. K Maskell, Cllr. P McGarvey, 
Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, Cllr. A Pett, Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. Mrs E Purves, 
Cllr. S Raikes, Cllr. B Ramsey, Cllr. G Ryan, Cllr. Mrs J Sargeant, 
Cllr. J Scholey, Cllr. T Searles, Cllr. J Thornton, Cllr. J Underwood and 
Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Mrs P Bosley, 
Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. Mrs A Dawson, Cllr. Mrs A George, 
Cllr. Miss L Stack, Cllr. P Towell and Cllr. G Williamson 
 

 

 
PRAYERS 

Reverend Mitchell led the Council in prayers. 

 
25. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 26 July 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The declarations of interest made by Members at meetings held between 6 
July and 22 September 2011 were received. No additional declarations were 
made. 
 

27. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked Members for the concern shown for him during his 
recent illness and in particular for the many offers of transport he had received 
at that time. 
 
The Chairman regretted to inform Members of the death of Louise Wilson, a 
former Member  of the Council and a Kent County Council Member, who had 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Council - Tuesday, 18 October 2011 
 
 

2 

passed away the previous week at the age of 92. She had been a member of 
the Council from its inception in 1973 representing Crockenhill and Well Hill 
ward until 1987. 
 
Members were also reminded that they should contact the Chairman’s 
Personal Assistant, Margaret Hagger by Friday 21 October if they wished to 
attend the forthcoming Christmas event. 
 
The Chairman extended an 
[...]
for 

Councillors 
 

Councillor Fleming moved and Councillor Mrs Davison seconded the 
recommendations in the report for appointments to the new Member and 
Officer Local Democracy and Accountability Networks set up by South East 
Employers. 
 

Resolved: That  
 
(1) Councillors Miss Stack and Raikes be appointed to serve on the 
Local Democracy and Accountability Network for Councillors for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year; and 
 
(2) Appointments to the Local Democracy and Accountability Network 
for Officers be made at the discretion of the Chief Executive. 

 
31. TO CONSIDER ANY QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER PARAGRAPH 

19.3 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
No questions were submitted by Members in accordance with Paragraph 19.3 
of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Council - Tuesday, 18 October 2011 
 
 

6 

32. TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

UNDER PARAGRAPH 17 OF PART 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION.  
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

33. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 

WORK OF THE CABINET SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  
 
The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had 
undertaken in the period 8 July to 5 October 2011. 
 
The Leader thanked Members for supporting the new grant scheme to 
distribute money available through the Big Community Fund and noted that 
the first tranche of successful applications were being progressed and that the 
second tranche would be considered shortly. He also updated Members on 
the work of the Kent Ambition Board 2 which had just held its third meeting 
and would be focussing on health and education initiatives for young people. 
The Leader also highlighted a meeting of the West Kent and East Sussex mini 
Local Enterprise Partnership which had been attended by Tonbridge & Malling 
Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council together with councils 
from East Sussex to identify areas where the Councils could work together 
before raising initiatives with the full Local Enterprise Partnership. 
Opportunities currently being considered included rural Broadband, transport 
issues, mainly associated with the A21, and rail transport including the 
Hastings line. In response to a question from a Member regarding the 
Council’s involvement with the National Endowment for Science Technology 
and Arts and the Local Government Group Creative Council’s the Leader 
explained that he had an involvement “wearing another hat” but was hoping to 
be able to access some of the £35m funding available through NESTA.   
 

34. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMEN OF THE SELECT 

COMMITTEES ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEES SINCE THE LAST 

COUNCIL MEETING.  
 
The Council received the reports from the Chairmen of the Select Committees 
as follows: 
• Environment Select Committee – 6 September 2011 
• Social Affairs Select Committee – 8 September 2011 
• Services Select Committee – 20 September2011 
 

35. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ON THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  
 
The Council received the report from the Vice-Chairman of the Performance 
and Governance Committee on the work undertaken by the Committee at its 
meeting on 27 September 2011. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.28 pm 
 

  

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



Council - Tuesday, 18 October 2011 
 
 

7 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council – 29 November 2011 

 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AT MEETINGS FROM  
23 SEPTEMBER TO 7 NOVEMBER 2011 

Cllr. Mrs Cook declared a personal interest in Minute No. 26, Asset Management 
Plan – Annual Report,  as a governor of Leigh Primary School. (Performance and 
Governance Committee – 27 September 2011) 

Cllr. Mrs Firth declared a personal interest in Minute No. 20(a), Property Review 
Disposal of Public Toilets (Ide Hill, Kemsing,
[...]
ee – 25 October 2011) 

All Councillors present declared a personal interest in Minute Item 11, Draft Taxi 
Licesning Policy, by virtue of knowing Cllr. John Underwood, who was a taxi driver in 
the District. (Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011)  

Cllr. Ayres declared a personal interest in Minute Item 11, Draft Taxi Licensing 
Policy, by virtue of knowing Mr. Shanker Gaire, who was a taxi driver in the District. 
(Licensing Committee – 26 October 2011) 

Agenda Item 2

Page 9



 

Council – 29 November 2011 

 

Cllr. Pett declared a personal interest in Minute Item 11, Draft Taxi Licensing Policy, 
by virtue of knowing Colin Annetts, who was a taxi driver in the District. (Licensing 
Committee – 26 October 2011) 

Agenda Item 2

Page 10



Item 5(a) – Joint Working Project between Sevenoaks District Council 
and Dartford Borough Council – Proposed Forward Operating Model – 

Supplementary Budget Request 
 

The Cabinet’s Recommendation to Council 
 

At its meeting on 13 October 2011 the Cabinet considered the matter as 
follows: 
 
“The Chairman welcomed members of the Social Affairs Select Committee to 
the meeting and explained that he had changed the order of the agenda to 
take this item at the start of the meeting. He explained that timetabling 
difficulties had meant that it had not been possible to take this matter to a 
meeting of the Select Committee which is why Members had been invited to 
attend the Cabinet during discussion of this matter. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safe Communities presented a report which advised 
the Cabinet of the outcome of the feasibility study and business case for the 
joint working project between Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) and Dartford 
Borough Council (DBC) in Environmental Health, and set out the proposed 
operating model for the joint service. It was proposed that the Environmental 
Health Service for both Councils would be provided from the Dartford office, 
with a satellite office based at Sevenoaks, with existing face to face services 
for customers being retained. Members were reminded that the two Councils 
had shared an Environmental Health Manager since August 2008 and that the 
Cabinet had commissioned consultants to examine the feasibility of 
developing joint working arrangements and the preparation of a business case 
in September 2010. The initial work had been carried out by Price Mariners 
consultants and completed by Darren Walklate, the consultant who had 
worked on the Joint Revenues and Benefit Service, and had followed a similar 
methodology to complete the business case and develop an implementation 
plan. The criteria used to evaluate defined options for joint working were 
detailed in the report including the requirements to fulfil statutory obligations, 
deliver £300,000 pa savings across the two authorities from 2012/13, improve 
capacity and resilience, deliver agreed service standards, allow for further 
savings/generation of income whilst remaining accessible for customers. It 
was estimated that joint savings over a five year period would total £1.68 
million and allowing for estimated implementation costs of £486,000 this 
would deliver a pay back period of 1.6 years. The proposed service standards 
and organisational structure were outlined and feedback from the consultation 
exercise carried out with staff during August and September was reported. It 
was anticipated that the proposals should be implemented in full from April 
2012 and would be supported by a formal governance document and 
partnership agreement.   The report explained that Dartford Borough Council 
would be considering the proposal at its Cabinet Meeting on 27th October 
2011.  
 
In commending the report and recommendations to Cabinet the Portfolio 
Holder for Safe Communities reminded Members that the Council was 
working successfully in a number of partnerships with other authorities, and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Council – 29 November 2011 
Item No. 5(a) 

notably w
[...]
rms for a 
partnership agreement; 

(3) a provision of £243,000 investment costs be recommended to 
Council to support the implementation of the project as a 
supplementary budget request (this figure represents a 50% 
share of costs) and  

(4) the Leader of the Council and the Safe Communities Portfolio 
Holder,   together with the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Community and Planning Services be delegated to approve any 
consequential actions required in order to implement the proposed 
business model”. 

 
 
Note: Text in bold type represents a recommendation to the Council. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Council – 29 November 2011 
Item No. 5(a) 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 14



 

Item No. 5(a) 

 

JOINT WORKING PROJECT BETWEEN SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 
DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL IN ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH – PROPOSED 
FORWARD OPERATING MODEL 

Cabinet - 13 October 2011 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Community and 
Planning 

Also to be 
considered by: 

Council – 29 November 2011 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary:  

This report provides Cabinet Members with the outcome of the feasibility study and 
business case for the joint working project between Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) and Dartford Borough Council (DBC) in Environmental Health, and sets out 
the proposed operating model for the joint service. In summary, the Environmental 
Health Service for both Councils would be provided from the Dartford office, with a 
satellite office only, based at Sevenoaks, with existing face to face services for 
customers being retained.  

It is estimated that joint savings over a five year period would total £1.68 million.  
Allowing for estimated implementation costs of £486,000 a pay back period of 1.6 
years can be achieved.  

Dartford Borough Council are considering this proposal at their Cabinet Meeting on 
27th October 2011. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources
[...]
 Road, 
West Kingsdown 

In use since 1999. Not well 
located, being on the 
opposite side of the A20 
from most voters, but 
provides a solution after 
many years of poor 
provision for this polling 
district. We provide 
temporary outside lighting. 

1 Although electorate 
warrants it, there is 
insufficient space to 
provide 2 polling 
stations. Instead, 
extra polling staff are 
appointed to share 
out duties. Due to a 
potential triple poll in 
2011, a second 
polling station was 
set up in the adjacent 
Library for the 
evening period of 
polling and this is a 
solution in similar 
future circumstances. 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 163



Council  – 29 November 2011 
Item No. 5(c) – Appendix B 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 164



Item 5(d) – Community Governance Review 
The Electoral Arrangements Committee’s  Recommendations to Council 

 
At its meeting on 27 October 2011 the Electoral Arrangements Committee 
considered the matter as follows: 
 
“The Electoral Services Manager advised the Committee that Government 
and Electoral Commission guidance recommended that District Councils 
should carry out a review of the boundary and electoral arrangements of the 
parishes within their areas every 10-15 years. With effect from February 2008 
District Councils had taken on responsibility for carrying out these community 
governance reviews (formerly known as parish reviews). The last such review 
had been carried out in Sevenoaks in 1999 and it was proposed that a review 
should be carried out now both to meet the recommended timeframe and to 
take advantage of a small window of opportunity ahead of scheduled 
elections. The review would have to be completed within 12 months of the 
review commencing and it was proposed that the review should commence on 
30 November and be completed by August 2012 with the publication of the 
Council’s decisions in respect of parish boundaries and electoral 
arrangements. Any changes would take effect from the date of the next full 
parish council elections in May 2015. The timetable outlined in the report 
provided for widespread consultation to allow interested persons or groups the 
opportunity to input to the review including District and County Councillors, 
local parishes, known community groups and local MP’s. Proposals could 
relate to the creation, merging, grouping, altering or abolition of parishes, or 
relate to the name of a parish or to the number of councillors or warding 
arrangements for parishes. It was noted that any changes to parish 
boundaries would have knock-on effects for neighbouring parishes and would 
require negotiation to gain the fullest backing of the local community and the 
parishes affected. The potential impact of the West Kent Cold Store 
development was discussed and it was noted that a development of this size 
could ultimately warrant the creation of a new parish”.   
 
 Resolved: That it be recommended to the Council that 
  

(1) a community governance review be undertaken;  
 

(2) the terms of reference for the review set out in the Appendix to 
the report be adopted; and 

 
(3) the timetable for the review contained in paragraph 5 of the 
report be adopted”.   

 
 
 
 
Note: Text in bold type represents a recommendation to the Council. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 165



Council – 29 November 2011 
Item No. 5(d) 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 166



 

Item No. 5(d) 

 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

Electoral Arrangements Committee – 27 October 2011 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 

Also to be 
considered by: 

Council – 29 November 2011 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: Government and Electoral Commission guidance 
recommends that district councils review the boundaries and electoral arrangements 
of parishes every 10-15 years. The previous review was completed in 1999. A review 
must conclude within 12 months of its commencement. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Bracken 

Head of Service
[...]
y Report
	Item 5(b) - Appendix- Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy
	Item 5 (c )Polling Districts and Places Review  covering minute
	Item5(c) - Polling Districts and Polling Places Review Report
	Item Item 5(c) - Appendix A - Polling Districts and Polling Places Review
	Item Item 5(c) - Appendix B - Polling Districts and Polling Places Review
	Item 5 (d ) Community Governance Review  covering minute
	Item 5(d) - Community Governance Review Report
	Item 5(d) - Appendix - Community Governance Review
	Item 5 (e ) Car Parking and Christmas Parking  covering minute
	Item 5(e)  Annual Review of Parking Charges - Report
	Item 5(e)- Appendix A Part 1- Annual Review of Parking Charges (2 pages)
	Item 5(e) - Appendix A Part 2 - Annual Review of Parking Charges  (2 pages)
	Item 5(e) - Appendix B - Annual Review of Parking Charges (1 page)
	Item 5(e) - Appendix C- Annual Review of Parking Charges (2 pages)
	Item 5(e) - Appendix D - Annual Review of Parking Charges  (4 pages)
	Item 5(e) - Appendix E (1 page)

	9 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.
	10 To receive a report from the Chairmen of the Select Committees on the work of the Committees since the last Council meeting.
	11 To receive a report from the Chairman of the Performance and Governance Committee on the work of the Committee since the last Council meeting.



Minutes of the meeting


1 

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SEVENOAKS 
Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council 
 held on 29 November 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. R Orridge (Chairman) 
 
Cllr. Mrs Morris (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. L Ball, 

Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr. I Bosley, Cllr. Mrs P Bosley, Cllr. R Brookbank, 
Cllr. C Brown, Cllr M Butler, Cllr. C Clark, Cllr. Mrs C Clark, 
Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr Mrs J Davison, Cllr. R J Davison, 
Cllr. M Dickins, Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, Cllr. A Eyre, Cllr. Mrs A Firth, 
Cllr. M Fittock, Cllr. P Fleming, Cllr J Gaywood, Cllr. Mrs A George, 
Cllr. J Grint, Cllr. R Hogarth, Cllr. M Horwood, Cllr. Mrs A Hunter, 
Cllr. J London, Cllr Ms M Lowe, Cllr. K Maskell, Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, 
Cllr. A Pett, Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. Mrs E Purves, Cllr. S Raikes, 
Cllr. B Ramsey, Cllr. G Ryan, Cllr. Mrs J Sargeant, Cllr. J Scholey, 
Cllr. T Searles, Cllr. Miss L Stack, Cllr. J Thornton and Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Ms I Chetram, 
Cllr. P McGarvey, Cllr. J Underwood and Cllr. G Williamson 
 

 

 
PRAYERS  
Reverend Griffin led the Council in prayers. 
 

36. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 18 
October 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The declarations of interest made by Members at meetings held between 23 
September and 7 November 2011 were received. No additional declarations 
were made. 
 

38. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make.       
 

39. TO RECEIVE ANY PETITIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC.  
 
The Chairman announced that a petition containing 1,317 signatures had 
been submitted by a member of the public in the following terms: 

“We, the undersigned, in the interests of the future of Sevenoaks Town 
centre, call upon Sevenoaks District Council to abandon all plans to increase 
parking charges there in 2012.”     



Council - Tuesday, 29 November 2011 
 
 

2 

The lead petitioner, Margaret Robarts, addressed the council in support of the 
petition. She explained that the signatures had been collected during a short 
period of time and that there was strong support for the petition from car park 
users. People felt that it was not a good time to introduce increases in parking 
charges in the current economic climate, particularly as there were may other 
places where people could park for nothing such as Bluewater and that 
increased parking charges would deter people from shopping in Sevenoaks. It 
would also be an additional burden for people working in Sevenoaks to face 
higher costs for parking.  

Cllr Fleming thanked the lead petitioner for raising these concerns and moved 
that, as this was a matter on which the Council Executive was required to 
make the final decision, the petition should be referred to the Cabinet without 
further debate or recommendation. This would allow the petition to be 
considered at the same time as the outcome of the statutory public 
consultation currently being undertaken on the proposals for parking charges. 
In addition this would ensure that there was no predetermination and that the 
Cabinet could make an informed decision in the light both of the concerns 
expressed by the petitioners and as a result of the consultation exercise. This 
was likely to be completed in time for consideration at the Cabinet meeting in 
January 2012 and any Member or member of the public would be able to 
attend the meeting if they so wished. The motion was duly seconded.  

A Member welcomed the proposal to refer the matter back to the Cabinet for 
decision but commented that the proposed increases would run contrary to 
the District Community Plan and felt that the petition merited further debate 
during the Council meeting. This view was supported by another Member and 
the point was made that under the Council’s Constitution a petition with more 
than 1,000 qualifying signatures should be debated in Council. In response 
the Leader of the Council re-iterated that a significant reason for his motion 
was that a general debate in advance of the current public consultation would 
seriously risk pre-determination of that consultation.  

The motion was put to the vote and duly carried. 

Resolved: That, as this is a matter on which the Council Executive is 
required to make the final decision, the petition be referred to the 
Cabinet without further debate or recommendation in order that it be 
considered at the same time as the outcome of the statutory 
consultation process and in order not to predetermine that process. 

 
40. MATTERS CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET AND/OR OTHER 

COMMITTEES:  
 
A. Joint Working Project between Sevenoaks District Council and Dartford 

Borough Council in Environmental Health – Proposed Forward 
Operating Model – Supplementary Budget Request 

Cllr. Fleming moved and Cllr. Mrs Bracken seconded the recommendation of 
the Cabinet held on 13 October 2011 that provision of £243,000 be approved 
to support the implementation of the joint working project in Environmental 



Council - Tuesday, 29 November 2011 
 
 

3 

Health as a supplementary budget. In moving the recommendation the Leader 
of the Council emphasised the considerable savings and relatively short 
payback period associated with the project. 

The report outlined the outcome of the feasibility study and business case for 
the joint working project between Sevenoaks District Council and Dartford 
Borough Council in Environmental Health, and set out the proposed operating 
model for the joint service. It was proposed that the Environmental Health 
Service for both Councils would be provided from the Dartford office, with a 
satellite office based at Sevenoaks, with existing face to face services for 
customers being retained. The proposals followed a similar methodology to 
that applied to the successful Joint Revenues and Benefits Service and would 
deliver £300,000 pa savings across the two authorities from 2012/13, improve 
capacity and resilience, deliver agreed service standards, and allow for further 
savings/generation of income whilst remaining accessible for customers. It 
was estimated that joint savings over a five year period would total £1.68 
million and allowing for implementation costs of £486,000 this would deliver a 
pay back period of 1.6 years. The proposed service standards and 
organisational structure were outlined and feedback from the consultation 
exercise carried out with staff during August and September was reported. It 
was anticipated that the proposals should be implemented in full from April 
2012.  

A Member accepted the economic justification for the project but asked how 
the proposals could be squared with localism. The Leader of the Council 
responded that the project would not only deliver necessary financial savings 
but would also meet operational imperatives by providing the robust and 
comprehensive level and quality of services to which the Council’s residents 
had become accustomed. In doing so these services would be delivered by 
employees of Sevenoaks and Dartford Councils rather than by an outsourced 
company.   

Resolved: That a provision of £243,000 investment costs be agreed to 
support the implementation of the Joint Working Project between 
Sevenoaks District Council and Dartford Borough Council in 
Environmental Health as a supplementary budget request (this figure 
representing a 50% share of the costs). 

B. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

Cllr. Fleming moved and Cllr. Mrs Bracken seconded that the 
recommendation of the Licensing Committee on 26 October 2011 that the 
Council should adopt the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
should be approved. The Leader of the Council thanked the Portfolio Holder 
for Safe Community and the Licensing Committee for their work on the new 
policy. 

The report provided detailed feedback from the consultation on the Draft 
Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy which ran for six 
weeks from the 26 August 2011 until the 7 October 2011.  The proposed 
policy amended the current policy that Sevenoaks District Council had in 
operation which was last issued in January 2008. The new policy would take 



Council - Tuesday, 29 November 2011 
 
 

4 

effect from 3 January 2012 for a minimum of three years.  

 Resolved: That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
attached to the report be adopted as District Council Policy. 

 

C. Polling District and Polling Places Review 2011 

Cllr. Fleming moved and Cllr. Mrs Bracken seconded that the 
recommendations of the Electoral Arrangements Committee held on 27 
October 2011 be approved. 

The report informed Members of the outcome of the review of Polling Districts 
and Polling Places which had been carried out in the autumn. The District was 
required to carry out a review every four years and the last review had been 
undertaken in 2007. The review had considered the existing provision in terms 
of the division of the District into polling districts and the designation of polling 
places within those polling districts in terms of their suitability for electoral 
purposes. This had included seeking the views of the Returning Officer, 
identifying opportunities for change where appropriate and undertaking public 
consultation on the proposals.   

Resolved: That  

 (1) the proposed polling scheme contained in appendix B to the report, 
as amended by the Electoral Arrangements Committee held on 27 
October 2011, be approved; and 

(2) the timetable contained in paragraph 9 of the report (in relation to 
the next phase of the review) be adopted.  

 

D. Community Governance Review 

Cllr. Fleming moved and Cllr. Mrs Bracken seconded that the 
recommendations of the Electoral Arrangements Committee held on 27 
October 2011 be approved. 

The report advised Members that Government and Electoral Commission 
guidance recommended that District Councils should carry out a review of the 
boundary and electoral arrangements of the parishes within their areas every 
10-15 years. The last review had been carried out in Sevenoaks in 1999 and it 
was proposed that a review should be carried out now both to meet the 
recommended timeframe and to take advantage of a small window of 
opportunity ahead of scheduled elections. The review would have to be 
completed within 12 months and it was proposed that the review should 
commence on 30 November and be completed by August 2012 with the 
publication of the Council’s decisions in respect of parish boundaries and 
electoral arrangements. Proposals could relate to the creation, merging, 
grouping, alteration or abolition of parishes, or relate to the name of a parish 



Council - Tuesday, 29 November 2011 
 
 

5 

or to the number of councillors or warding arrangements for parishes. Any 
changes would take effect from the date of the next full parish council 
elections in May 2015.   

 Resolved: That 

(1) a Community Governance review be undertaken; 

(2) the terms of reference for the review set out in the Appendix to the 
report be adopted; and 

(3) the timetable for the review contained in paragraph 5 of the report 
be adopted. 

 

E. Annual Review of Parking Charges and Christmas Parking 2011 

Cllr. Fleming moved and Cllr. Mrs Hunter seconded that the recommendation 
of the Cabinet held on 3 November 2011 relating to the provision of free 
Christmas parking be agreed. 

The report outlined the annual review of car parking charges and the options 
for increases in respect of car park and on-street parking charges to meet the 
budget for 2012/13. These had been considered by the Cabinet on 3 
November which had proposed increases which were currently subject to 
public consultation for decision by the Cabinet in the New Year. The Council 
was asked to approve funding to support the proposal to provide free parking 
throughout the district on two Saturdays before Christmas. 

Resolved: That free parking be provided for Christmas 2011 in all car 
parks and on-street parking areas throughout the District on Saturdays 
10th and 17th December and that the cost be funded from 
Supplementary Estimates.     

 
41. REPORTS FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR OTHER DIRECTORS ON 

MATTERS REQUIRING THE ATTENTION OF COUNCIL  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 

42. TO CONSIDER ANY QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER PARAGRAPH 

19.3 OF PART 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
No questions were submitted by Members in accordance with Paragraph 19.3 
of Part 2 of the Constitution. 
 

43. TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

UNDER PARAGRAPH 17 OF PART 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION.  
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 



Council - Tuesday, 29 November 2011 
 
 

6 

44. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 

WORK OF THE CABINET SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  
 
The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had 
undertaken in the period 5 October to 15 November 2011. 
 
The Leader drew attention to the Chancellor’s announcement as part of the 
Autumn Budget Statement on new initiatives to support infrastructure projects. 
It was hoped that the work being undertaken by the Council in association 
with Kent County Council, East Sussex and Council’s along the A21 corridor 
to promote the dualling of the A21 might benefit from this. In response to a 
question the Leader clarified that his visit to Chevening House had been at 
the invitation of the trustees to see the work being carried out by the Trust.    
 

45. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMEN OF THE SELECT 

COMMITTEES ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEES SINCE THE LAST 

COUNCIL MEETING.  
 
The Council received the reports from the Chairmen of the Select Committees 
as follows: 
 
• Environment Select Committee – 25 October 2011 
 
• Social Affairs Select Committee – 1 November 2011 
 
• Services Select Committee – 8 November 2011 
 

46. TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ON THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING.  
 
The Council received the report from the Chairman of the Performance and 
Governance Committee on the work undertaken by the Committee at its 
meeting on 15 November 2011. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.32 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 


